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STATE o:P NEW JERSEY 
DEPAHTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGE CON'rI\OL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

SEPTEMBEH 25, 1941. 

le. LICENSEES - EMPLOYEES - POLICE OFFICERS - AN EMPLOYEE OF A 
IJICENSEE MAY NOT BE A POLICEMAN - A LICENSEE MAY EMPLOY A SPECIAL 
OFFICEH FOH THE PROTECTION OF PROPERTY AND MAINTENANCE OF OilDER 
ON THE LICENSED PREMISES IF SUCH OFFICER IS NOT ENTRUSTED WITH THE 
GENEHAL :E~NFORCEMENT OF THE LAW., 

Gen tl emc:m: 

A question· has been raised about the appointment of Special 
.police who o.re paid by the ~U.censc holder and perform the duties of 
p;:irking cars e.nd checking for Draft Cards before ·admittance to the 
premises and also general Peace O.fficGl'S. They do not serve in. a 
capnci t,y of waiters or bo.rtenders or in any way dispense liquors. 

The Township Committee are of the opinion that. -it would be 
illegal to appoint ·men to serve in this capacity. The reason for 
the necessity of these Special Officers is that there is no paid 
Po-lice Departrnen t in the Township of Egg Harbor and the Tovmship 
covers fifty-seven (5?) square miles. - · 

The Police Force consists of fivo !rli.3n which is inadequate 
to take cnro of tho great ,strnin put on this community during the 
peak surnrner period. 

Thank you for your ruling in this matter. 

Harold H. Gray, Chief of Police, 
Egg Harbor, N. J. 

Dear Chief: 

Respectfully yours, 
HAROLD H. GRAY, 
Chief of Police 

sf;)pterub~n .. 12' 19<1:1 

I haye before mq your le'tt(~r of August 5tho 

Unfortunately, there vvore so many- important problems re­
quiring immediate stuciy when I took over on L.ugust 11th, that this 
is the :L:irst opportunity that I have hn.d to give y·ou an opinion 
vvith respect to the question raised by youo 

It has heretofore been ruled that officers entrusted with 
the enforcement of the law may not hold liquor licenses or be cm­
ploy 8d by licensees. Re Scot_h Bulletin 109, Item 5, and Ho Franco, 
Bulletin 109, It~m 6 (policemen); Re Schepis, Bulletin 115, Itera 3 
(constable); Re DuPree, Bulletin 156, Item 11 (marshal); Re Everson 2 
Bulletin 16~;, Item 10 (member of polico committee); µe Osborn, Bul­
letin 174, Iter11 16 (constable) o Sound public policy demands tho.t 
those persons whose duty it is to compel observance of ths liquor 
laws shall have no personal or financial interost in the lj.quor 
trade. Whers there is a potential conflict betw~en private inter­
est and public duty, the latter must prcvailo 
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It is entirely repugnant to our sense of just and proper 
law enforcement that a person in official capacity should wield offi-

· Cial power over his ovvn or his employer's business competitors. Per­
sons performing the duties of regular police officers, either part 
tlmo or full time, are, therefore, barred from employment with liquor 
licensees in any capacity whatsoever • 

. But there is no such conflict where the officer's duties 
are confined to purely private work and he is not charged with the 
general enforcement of the law, as ho would be if he wers a. regtllar 
police officer. In such case, the rule docs not apply. Thus -~t·was 
for this reas01.1 that in He Franco, Bulletin 262, Item 11, it was held 
that a-bartender could be drafted as a police officer to disperse_ 
trespassers upon a golf course .instead of dispensing refresh0rs to 
member·s. So also in He Higgins 2 Bulletin 203, Item 14, it was held 
thnt· a bartender may be a constt.1ble, provided his duties were con­
fined to the protection of a :municipal water shed.. 

Liquor licensees are not to be deprived. of .necessary,pro­
tection solely. because thoy ar-.J licensees. They have as much right 
to ·preserve ·their property and main to.in good order as a.nyonc. Their 
responsibilities in many respects a.re infinitely greater. They are 
strictly uccom1table for the proper -conduct of their places. For 
misconduct, their licenses are subject to r evocc.ti,)n, whether. the 
disturbance was with their knowledg2 or acquiescence or. not. The 
conduct of pr2mises where people congregate to drink in numbers is a 
tr . .:Jublesone problem. Of course, the employment of special officers 
is no panncea. 

Special officers are ?1l'1POil).ted pursuant to the authority con­
tnined in R. S. 40:47-19, v\rhici1 provides, among other thingsJ that 
they shall not be members of .the regular police force. When, on oc­
casion, such special officer is assigned to protect licensed pre2ises 
and to maintain proper order and decorum thereon, t hsre is no eonflict 
between his work on behalf of the licensee in mai:ritaining order on 
the licensed premises and his public duty, albeit he is compensated 
by the licensee for the service rendered by hir:1. · Such special offi­
cer, however, r;.iay not be permitted to sell, serve or deliver alcoholic 
bevero.ges on behalf of the licensee, since this wuulC:L be incumpatible 
with his obligations as a police officer. 

I will therefore permit employment of special officers by 
licensees for the protection of p~operty and the naintenance of order, 
provided such special rJfficers havr.:=; no police. duties other than those 
essential to the discharge of their private e1~1ployaent and are not 
engaged in the general enforceuent of the law. 

very truly yours, 
ALFRED E~ D~ISCOLL, 

Commissioner. 
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2. MORAL "TURPIT.UDE - CONSPIHAC:( TO DISTHIBUTE f?LOT_ MACHINES INVOLvBS 
MORAI,i TURPITUDE • 

.. 

DISQUALIFICATIO~N -:- APPLICATION TO LIB1'~C ~ GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEARS'· AND NOT CONTRAHY .. T_O· PUBLIC INTEHEST · - APPLICATION GRANTED-. 

In the Matter '.of an -~pp~ica-tion ) 
to Remove Disqualification.be~ 
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to Ro $. 33:1-3102• · 

Case No. 149. 
'\ 
) 

' - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

BY THE COMJ.vIISSIONER: 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS .Alm ORDER 

In 1934: petitioner was convictE3d of the crime of con­
spj_racy, fined $1,000.00 and.sentenced to serve from two and a half 
to three years in State.Prison. He was· released on parole in De­
cember 1935. The probation office reports that he was supposed to 
have been an owner of slot wachir;i.es and to have been in league with 
others to keep them in saloons. 

Petitioner admits that he was one of the principals in 
the conspiracy, but claii11s that he became. mixed up in the slot ma­
chine business because he was then unable to make a living at his 
trade· e~_s a bricklayer. However·, this does not alter the fact that 
the crime of which ht:; was convicted involved the element of moral 
turpitude.. ~ Cc_tse No_._ 239...l. Bulletin 3~5, Item 9. 

prior to this offense, ·petitionet, in 1930, was corwictod 
of disorderly conduct and fined $26.80; later in the same year h~ 
was arrested and indicted on the charge of carrying concealed 
weapons, but thi.s charge was nolle prossed in November 1939., 

At the hearing to remove his disqualification, petitioner 
testified that after his release from prison he worked for a baker 
for a bout a year and a half; thereafter, nnd up to the present time, 
he has worked as a briclclayer; that if his disqualification is re­
moved;; he will seek employment in the liquor industry whenever 
bricklaying work is scarce. 

As evidence of petitioner's good chnracter, a business. 
acquaintance, who·has known him for nbout twenty years, testified 
th~t petitioner is now actuo.lly employed as a b_ricklayer, and is 
very well liked and honest; that the feeling in the comrnunity'is 
that petitioner J.s not a ."gangster, n but made a slip w11en he became 
involvecl° in th~J slot .machine activities. A. telephone company c:d1-
ployoo, who has knovm petitioner for about s evon years, testified 
that in the course of his friendship with petitioner's brother, he 
visited tl1eir home anG. knows that lJeti tioner was ~emp·loyed· by ·a con-
tracting .company and that his reputation is "100%~." · 

The Chief of. Police of each rnunicipoli.ty wh~·rein ·the. peti­
tioner has resided since.1935, has certified that th~re a~c no com­
pla.ints, reports or investigations presently pen.ding agalnst hiw, 
ancl bis fingerprh1t -rec.ord does not show any arr·e.sts or .convictions 
of crime since 1935. · 

'I: 

From nll the evidence, I conclude that petitioner ha's lE?d a 
law-abiding:life for at leµst five years last past an~ thnt his 
association with the alc~holic beveraee industry will not b0 contrary 
to public interest. 
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Acco!'dingl:y., .. it J·s·'·: OI,l -~l!i.s 12~h_ day. o~ September, .. 1941, 

ORDERED that the petitioner's stntutory disquaiification be­
cause 9.f ·any- .of the _conyictj.ons .described.)1erein, . be p.nd the same 

.. ·~~s· h~r;-eby __ . J:tfte_q., . in .. ~1c<?o·rda;nce wi~-h the· pr_ov~sions ·of R. S. 33: 
1-31~ 2. . . .. . .. •' 

.ALFRED E. DR.IS.COLL, 
· · .· Co)nini.·ssiotier. 

3. MEN.BERS· 0~~ DEPARTMENT STAFF -"NOT TO HOLD' ·oFF:r'CE AS. GOUNTY 
COIVITv1ITTE"EIVIEN ~ .. . . 

September 13, 1941. , 
Rocky Hill Citizens and Taxpayer-s A~socia tiop,. , · 
Rocky Hill, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

. :-.:-The_. ·qJe,$ti0n·. posed by: yo11I' .letter· ·:r.s· ·on~-. whic~ 'ha.s interested 
me g~·?atlY:•.·:-·: - ·.. · · · 

. y·61i ask' i{ a .me!nber" of my De'.liq.rtmet~t'.ni.ay· .1:Lbld a ·public. office 
such as···county'·carr.nifttceinan~ Neithe~ the.· s~_atutes nor the rules 
and· regulations promulgci.ted ·by my ·predec·e·ssor prohibit the holding 
of _such offt.c,e bY:· a .member . of t;his Depo.rtment .• 

. . ' . . . " . . . . . . ' .· ~. . . . . . .. . 

·--. .. = .. A da.i..+rit:y. ·'dommit.teorhan :o.cc_µpi·e~s.· ·a ··p~t·ty o'ffice.·· wfth res·pect 
. tq: thi~:·· office., .. :I' ·have _n'o .hes.i,t~'tnc'.y. ;i1j sayi1\g that .whil·e :T rec_og-
.. ni.z_e:. th.·e p·osi.tiori· as· ·ar~. ,:i,.rrfp.ch:"tant :arid.· hon9.rablE?· .·qne,·'·.and it.. is _my 
personal hope. that rncn~e ,·and ·mo1"e ,l~igh"':"minded ~itizens. will _-occupy 

·such importo.nt par:ty ... pos1tiohs :Lrt-'t.>c»~h>niaJor- ·parti-es .. , none· ·the less 
Ic· knovfthat: the, success o_f a County.Committeeman is all too frc­
que.ntlY: d·.epen.de:n"t. -up.on. ltis abiiity to. do ,·fa>V:o':r~s.~ · I .. <?.:rri. therefore 

.·of 'th.e' .opfni.on "tli.i.1..t i.n. counties'' ·a_ncr municipaliti'e.-s wl;iere ~-her(? "are 
liquq~. JJce.ri.s13:s_,· .. -tlie: 'clf1anc~: '•of. a . c6nf1ic~ ·. ar.~9:tng .between .·one'· s 
duty as County Comi11i tte·mi1atr··and··.· one's. duty ·as· a law enforcing of-

. fi·q_~r: -is tqo :gre.c+t ·to permit: the holding of .sucl+ offic_e by an em­
p;Lqyee -,of ··th:Ls .Depcir~1nen~ .• , ;_· ·~··.- ·. ·: · · " ·. · ·---

·. ·' · ... · -~h~re'.is ~alv.vo.ys"·a :P6~sibility thi_it .thc:;_.·::bepi=i:rtr~te.n~ may be sub­
j ec,_t,, to p~i t:Lcisiti,,: ei tfle_r ju.stifiable or· ·o theJ;WiS,e, . bocause. of. 
suspicions which niay arise iri ·the rnirids·,· ()f: ·thqse :opposed to the . 
County Conw1i tteeman that he is using Yiis ·po Si tion vdth· this Depart­
mont _i,11_, an._.,i~prqper .manr,1~1:·· ... 

. · . : ··This. ·:.is.· c:i· q·;i tiqi~rri· 'which.: I .. d~sire _most earnestly. to avoid, 
irre$pect~v~ or._.its. j_ustifictttion.,·''becn'u.se to. a' very iarge degree 

.. I .re·c.ognize · thq.t the·"~ibility.· of. tbis. pepqrtment·: tq· enforce a ·law 
. cl:ia~-g~d._)d th. sqcia.l: s~gn'ifl.cnnce. is -depend~~nt upori ·public_ C1)nfii. 
dence. · : Unf.orturi~1 toly'; pu.bli_c .. e;on.fideb:cc · sdmctifne$ turns upon 
matters.:which 'naye' no basi_'s iii'. fact, ... -.. " ... : . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . 

·,:,: Tt1er'efo:r?e:·/ _r pt1il'.· ·pr~·~enti:t· df. the·· ·opil).ion· "thf:t t I mv_st i~ecessar­
ily ask any emp1:oyee e:1.ss6ciat·ed"vdth:.me·_. in· the·· adfr1inistration of 

. the_ alcoholic b~v9~age _law to .. d~termin~ yv.hethe_r he .prefers to be a 

. Courity_,Con1faitteeraan ·or. :hn .. officer'·of _ _'this<D8partrnent·. " 
: • • I • • '. •• • .. • : •' ·., ' • . f •"' • '• • • I• .·'. • . : 

. 'T:tu .. s ting.· th.at t_.hts : -~ri-sw.er's your iµqUity ';· arid:. thanki1i.g; you 
for- ydu_r interest;' I [1.in/ 

Very truly y'our s,: ·· · 

_ _. ALfRE,D ,· E ~-. '. DHlSCOLL f 
·· ·· ; COrrin1~iss'·i<Jner-~--

.. -~ : . . 
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PRIMARY ELECTION DAY p~nJ!<:'. 

To:. Alfr.ed E. Driscoll, Corrimis s:loner September 17, 1941 

For your information, I submit report of activities on Primary Election Day, 
Sevternber 16, 1941~ 

COUNT'I 
Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape May 
Cumberland 
Essex 
Gloucester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
·Mercer 
Middlesex 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Union.· 
Warr" en 

NUMBER OF CALLS MADE 
583 

J.064 
152 
515 
45 

114 
1842 

"50 
1993 

31 
456 
679 
557 
303 
183 
818 

64 
125 
14-4 
658. 
138.' 

10' 511+ 

VIOLATIONS 
0 
2 
2. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
1 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
2 
0 

. 14 

On the basis· of preliminary rc~ports, violations appec:~r to have occurred on the 
following licensed promises: 

BERGEN ·coUNTY 
East Pe~t.erson 
Norwood 

BURLINGTON COUNTY 
Fieldsboro 
Pemberton 

MONMOUTH CO UN Tl 
Brielle 
Highlands Bora 

" II 

Momns COUNTY 
Parsippany_-:-) 
Troy Hi~ls ) 

PASSAIC COUNTY 
North Haledon 
Passaic 

II 

SUSSEX COUNTY 
Wantage· 

UNION COUNTY 
Elizabsth · 
Rahway 

The Independent Social Club, Inco, 5 Chamborlain Aveo 
·.Frieda Lommatz.sch, Piermont Rd. 

Emma Wallace Zabriskie, Front Sto 
Henry E. Willi t t~. s/s S. Pemberton Rd. 

Alfred W. Derrer, intersection HighiJ;ray 35 & Rte 4."l\J 
Mrs. MELrie Black, Bayside Drive 
Franz H. Bosman, Allen St. & Bayside Dr. 

Emil Ga.sser, e/s 8t2.te Highway 10 

Mary McCabe, Sicom~c ·Rd. 
Anthony Kurzawa, 504 Van Houten Ave. 
Peter Prigoditz, 503 Van Houten Ave. . . 

Domenick Cutrupi, Sussex-Unionville Road 

Dani.el p·. Byrnes fj;-. Thomas H •. Ti.mmons, 112.0 Elizabeth Ave~ 
Rahway )acht Club:, l7Q6 Po.terf3.on -St. 

.Respectfu,ily s~bmi~~e~, _ 

SYDNEY B . WHITE 
Chief Inspector. 

CB-1. 

C-4 

C-3 
C-3 

D-1 
C-3 
C-16 

C-9 

C-4 
C-61 
C--96 

C-8 

· C-114· · 
CB-4 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION - OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - . 
TOTAL: 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of ·n1sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LUDWIK LA1\JUCHA, 
81 Lester St.:; 
Wallington, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
) 

Holder of plenary Retail Consrunp­
tion License C-20, issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Wallington ) 

Ludwik Lanucha., Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The licensee pleaded guilty to charges that (1) 2t about 
11:30 A.M. on Sunday, April 6, 1941, he sold, served and delivered, 
and allovved the consumption of alcoholic beverages on his licensed 
premises, and (2) his licensed premises were open in violation of · 
Section 1 of the alcoholic beverage ordinance adopted by the Mayor 
and Council of the Borough of Wallington on January 20, 1940, which 
ordinance prohibits the so.le and consumption of alcoholic beverages 
on licensed premises and requires th8 entire licensed premises to be 
closed on Sundays between the hours of 3:00 A .. M. and· l:·oo P.M. 

The Department file discloses that at about 11:30 A.M. on 
Su11day, April 6, .1941.,. two of my investigators proceeded to the li..:.. 
censed premises. They found the doors locked but heard voices inside. 
They rang the bell and were admitted by the licens(:?C, who refused to 
serve them alcoholic beverages. However, the investigators observed 
two men at the bar drinldng bottled. beer, which they . seized for evi..:.. 
dential purposes. A signed st~Lternent was s~cur~d from the licensee, 
admitting that two men were at the bar drinking, artd furthrr admitting 
that he knew his premises could not be open until 1:00 P.M. on Sunday. 
The licensee stated, however, that the men drinking were friends of 
his and had not paid for their drinks. staff r8port·s' indicate _that 
thirty cents in change was on the bar in front o~ one of the p~tronsJ 

The Wallington ordinance expressly prohibits not only -the 
mere service of alcoholic beverages qut o.lso the consumption ·thereof 
on licensed premises. The licensee's statement, theref,:.)re, that no 
charge was madeJ even if true, is immaterial. Moreover, E.S.33:·1-l(vv) 
defines "the gratuitous delivery or gift of any alcoholic beverage by 
any licensee" as a sale. See Re Grande, Bulletin 442, Item~ 4 o ··The 
cho.rge thnt the prerni.ses was "open" during prohibited hours requires 
only proof that the licensee "continues to entertain thG public. '1 

Re Zendn2 Eulletiri 271, Item 5. 

As. to penalty: The ·lic13nsee has heretofore nev(::r be cm con­
victed for any vi0lation of the liquor lavr or regulo.tions. Hence J 

for his present violations his license will, as in like cases, _be 
suspended for five clays on e2ch charge, or o. total of ten days. - s·ee 
Be Grande, supra; Re Gamba, Bulletin 407~ Itbm 6. From such total, 
five days will be remitted because of the licensee's entry of a guilty 

· ploa prior to the .time s1-'3t for hearing ,9 thus leaving a net suspension 
of five days. Re M. Potter, Inc., Bulletin 474,, Item 1. 



BULLETIN 478 PAGE_7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of September, 1941, 

_ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consmnption License C-20, here­
tofore.issued to Ludwik Lanucha by the Borough Council of the Borough 
of Wallington,. be and the same is hereby susp~nd~d for a period of 
five (5) days, effective September 22, 1941, a~ 3:00 A.~. (D.S.To). 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner .. 

6. . PLENARY vHNERIES - MAY FILTER WINES OF OTHER MANUFACTUHERS 
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL PERMIT •. 

September 19, 1941 

F. & A .. Distributlng Co., 
Bayonne, N. J. · 

Gentlemen: 

I have carefully considered your letter, dated August 15, 
asking for a permit to have the Liquor Distributors of America, a 
plenary ·winery licensee in this State, uncork, filter and refill 
for you, without cho.nge in label, various bottles of clouded Vermouth 
which you apparently hav(: in stock as a licensed wholesaler. 

Your request raises, among other things, the basj_c question 
whether or not the license of the winery actually permits or forbids 
it to engage in any such filtering service on wines which do not be­
long to it and are not its ovvn product. 

Under the terms of its license (as defin~d by the Alcoholic 
BeveragG Law), a plcnnry winery is authorized, 11 subject to rules and 
regulations, to manufacture any ferr;i.entecl wines, and to blend, for­
tify and treat wines, and to distri but.2 and sell his products .•• o" 
See R. S. 33:1-10(2)a. ·. 

It is perhaps arguable that use of the phrase "his products" 
at the end of this provision actuo.11.y means. that all tne winery 1 s 
privileges are restricted to the making up and selling of the 
winery's own products and that, therefore, the winery has no author­
ity to f.iltor or in any other wny process or treat wines as a mere 
service for others. 

However, on full reflection, I bc.:liu~.re that this is an un­
warrantably narrow vievv. Tho phrase ilhis proC:.uctsn seems, by the 
very wording of the provision, to relate only to the winery's privi­
lege of selling alcoholic beverages. (Compare the similar wording 
as to "his products n when used with respect to the oth(jr manufactur­
ing -licensees inn. S. 33:1-lOo) So construed, such phrase serves 
the apparent and salutary purpose of restricting the winery to sale 
of its own products and thus preventing it from engaging in any gen­
eral wholesaling without a proper wholesaler's license. I can 
discern no legislative intent t~ also restrict the winery's other 
privileges - vizo, the manufacturing, processing and treating of 
wines - to merely its own products, and not to allow it to process 
or treat wines as a service for others. 

Henc~I conclude that (so far as the Stnte Alcoh~lic Bever­
age Law is concerned) the wlnery is privileged urnJ.er its license to 
perform a filtering process to mzy wine even though such wine is not 
its own product. 
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.. 

However, you will note that all the winery··, s privileges are 
expressly .. nsubject to rules nnd regulations." Where, as in the 
case .. -you.-.pr:opose, a winery is to filter bottled wtne which bears 
another.manufo.cturerts label and which has already been ·put on the 
open mnrkf.3t., .this Department should have the opportunity of Gheck- · 
~ng to insure that the winery merely filters the wine to remove the 
cloud and in no way p.dds. or takes away any actual ingredient from 
the wine .• 

To give the Department such opportuni~y, I hereby rule that 
the uncorkiri·g, filtering and refilling ·Which you desire may -be _p~r- . 
formed only after a permit has been first sought and. obtai_neq. from 
this Department. The fee for the same will be Ten Dollars ($10.00). 
Suc.h permit is not issued for the purpo.se of raising revenue or to 
invest the winery with any unique privileges, but solely to insure 
proper control in each casea 

To obtain this permit you should file a petition, under 
oath, cle~rly setting forth:· 

(1)- ·Your name and address, oJicl the numb~:r· ,nnd. type,. of your 
_alcoholic bever.age. lic~nse or licenses. ;tn,,:New_ .Jersey • 

(2) . The . type, brancl and .. amount .(~n g:.all.:m.~ng.e.) of" th~ .. · ·.~viD;.e ·in -
ql.le.stion,. and the :kind of container the· w,ine.-is. ;in (viz .. ,,.._ 
quart bottles, e_tc .. , as the case may be) • : .. 

.-·(3)'. -w11·~n-· a.'1.d from- 'lJvhoin y~u_ purchased: the- wine.?- and· where it is 
now being.stored. - . 

(4) 
... 

The condition_ of the wine w11ich you seek to correct, and 
; whether. the wine ·was ip. such .c.ondi tion- when you. pui·chased 
it.! 

· .(5)' _ What .effort,. if.· any, y.ou· have made to r.eturn the wine to 
the manufacturer. If no such effort w.c.-1.s· rriacle, state -why. 

(6). · T_he ·name and [!.d.dress_-of ,the. holder of the pleno.ry winery 
:License which you want to uncork, filter and refill the 
_wine _into the original containers without change j_n .label • 

. ·(7) What type of filtering process will be used, and the pre­
cise days when the uncorking, filtering and refilling will 
take place. 

Sucb_ petition. _should be B:Cco:pipaniecl by. c::~ lett.e.r (or photo­
s-ta tic; copy)· from the Federal. Alcohol Tax Unit, showing writtcm per.­
mission ·_for t:h~s process to be performed; a letter (or p~otostatic .· 
.copy) of tax-release from the State Tax Department; and··thb requisite 
permit.fee_ of $10.00 ip.ca~h, or money or4er or certified check pay­
ah~-e. to the .$tnte Depnrtm~nt of Alc.oholic Beverage Control. 

Very tiuly ,yours, 
ALFRED E .•.. DHISCOLL:1_ 

Comniiss-ionero 
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7. FAIR TRADE -- NOTICE OF NEXT PUBLICATION. 

September 18, 1941 

· The next official publication of minimmn resale prices, pur­
suant to the fair .trade rules (Regulations No. 30) will become 
effective on or ·about October 10, 1941. New items and changes in 
old_ i terns must be filed at the offices of this Department not lat\.~r 
than Thu:r:sday, Se12tembcr 25, 1941., 

.. ·rt:. is ~dvisable that the next publico.tion combine all of the 
pr.ices into one complete· booklet because of ·the extreme ·difficulty 

·now encountered by the trade.in attempting to keep 'abreast of prices 
in the eight separate pamphlets now in.force. 

In· submitting price lists to this Department for thi-s com­
plete publication, it is requested that: 

(1) Complete schedule of all items for which price mainten­
ance is desired, including .those presently listed~ should be 
submitted. Any items not submitted vi/ill be considered withdrawn. 

(2) If no change in brand name or description is made of 
items presently subject to price maintenance, list those items 
exactly as they appear in the pamphlets or official bulletins. 

(3) Indicate by appropriate notation the new items which 
will be scheduled for the first time, and those items in which a 
change in.brand name or description is made. 

Notification of the proportionat8 share of the aggregate ex­
pense involved: will be made to participating.companies as soon as 
the pamphlet price list is mailed to retail licensees. 

Unless you advise me in writing, on or before September 25 2 

1941, that you agree to pay your share of the cost of such complete 
publication, it will be deemed that you are not desirous of partici­
pating therein. In such case2 your products will be withdrawn from 
the fair trade price list, and will no longer be subject to enforce­
ment by this Department.·. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 

8. ELIGIBILITY - DESERTION - NOT MOHAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT NOT 
DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH CONVICTION. 

September 19, 1941 

·Re Case No. 391 

Applicant seeks a determination of whether the crime of de­
sertion, of which he was convicted in 1931, involves moral turpitude, 
thus disqualifying him from holding a liquor license or being (~111-
ployed by a liquor licensee in this .State o - See R. S. 33: 1-25, 26 o 

At the hearing, he testified that he was married in 1914 and, 
although his wife was quite extravagant, they had no real diffi­
culties until 1930, when.he became unemployed; that he was then com­
pelled to take odd jobs . at vvhiqh he made little money; that as a 
result, he and his wife had constant quarrels ovei ... finances which 
terminated in his leaving her and his three sons, then between the 
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ages of six and fifteen, in the latter part of 1930; that he was 
charged in January 1931 vd t~ desertion and, up~m his g~1il ty ~loo., was 
ordered to post a bond for $300.00 to secure tne payment of $10000 
weekly for the support of the children; that he made such pay.fnents 
for about·two years until his wife became seriously ill and was 
taken to a county hospital where she died in 1935; thr:.t when she was 
taken to the_ hospital he established a home for himself cu1d his-. ·soris. 

The crime of desertion may or may not involve moral turpi­
tudr.:;, _depending upon the circurnstances surrounding the commission of 
the offense. He Ulhich, Bulletin 70, Item ~; Re Case No. 2862 Bulle­
tin:.346,. Item 15. There are no such aggravating circumstances here 
involved: as would justify- a finding that the element of moral turpi­
tude is involved in applicantrs crime • 

. ·Fingerprint returns substantj_ate applicant's testimony that, 
on no other occasion, has he ever been arrested or convicte_d of any 
crime. 

It is recommended that applico.nt be advised that the aforesaid 
crime.does not disqualify him from being employed·by a liquor licensee 
in this State. 

APPHOVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

commissioner. 

Samuel B. Helfand, 
Attorney. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALES DUB.ING PHOHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION - OPEN DURING. PHOHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION -
TOTAL: 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES SANTA MAR.IA, 
478 Market St., 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-905,· issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever­
age Control of the City of Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert Freund, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COIVllVIISSIONEH: 

Charges were served upon·. the licensee, alleging:: 

"l. At or about 5:20 lLM. on Su..riday, June 29, 1941, 
you sold and served. alcoholic beverages in violation of 
Sectiori l of Or4inance-~o. 3930 adopted by the Board of 
Conmd.ssioner""S of the Ci_ty of Newark on December.· 21., 1938, 
which urdinanc~ ptohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages 
on Slii.~days between the hours of 3: 00 A .M. ·and 12: 00 o'clock 
noon. 
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. . n2.· At ·Or about 5:20 A~M.· 011. Sundq.y," j~i~e ... 29, . 
. 1941; yoµr · +icensed premises,· wh(~re the pr.in~ipaJ;.:·: :. 
~usiDeSS ·is_ the .sale of alcoholic beve~ag~s, ~ere.· 
open ih ~ibl~tion of Section 1 of the aforesaid 
ordinance, which requires that es.tablishments _where 
the principal. business is the sale of· ·a1corwllc1 bever­
ages be closed during. hours when· ·-sales are prohibit.{3dcn 

The· licensee pl(~aded r~ot · g~ii·ty. as to the first· charge and 
nolo contendere as to the socond chargf3. 

As to the first charge: Det8ctives Conn.or and. Griffith of 
the Newark Police Depl~rtment testified that nt ·about· 5:.20. A.lVI. on 
Su..riday, June 29, 1941,. they saw a ·number of persons. in t_he licensed 
premises and a partially .fllled· beer glass on the he.fr; that shortly 

·thereafter o. number of people ran out of the rear do"or of . .the li­
··censed premises·, ""jumping n fe,ncen onto adjoining_ property; that 
they arre"Sted· these people, namely, Jobn ·smith, Iviyra proctor and 
Bernice hoder, and an unidentified man; and that they also arrested 
Peter Hinaldi; the bartender, who L1ter admitted to them that he haq 
made sales totaling· approximately $9.00-aftor the closing hour. 

On Jtme 30, ·1941 'I\.inaldi, the bartenffer v1ho had been in 
charge of the licensed premises _duri~g the early hours of the pre­
ceding morn:tng, gave a statement under oath to rn:embers · of the- Newark 
Police Department.. In this staterr1e.nt he ad.mi ttcd that after 3: 00 
A.M. he· had sold about six gin rickeys ai-:i.d that Bernice Roder drank 
about three glasses of beer. Ho also said t~1a t: 

"About twenty minutes after five ·this morning I 
had. the two girls in the tavern·.. A fellow named 
1Smittyt and another man was with them;· 'We were 
all drinking .. · · 1 had a birch beer in front of -me 
o.nd Myra had a gin rickey in front of b.er. Berni"ce 
Hoder !10..d just finished drinking .her glass of beer. n 

At the hearing, 1JVhen called to testify ii1 behalf of tht=:; li­
censee, Hinaldi denied that he had made any sa1e·s after- 3: 00 A .i.;I. 
He further testified that he can neither read nc)r WI'ite ·and that the 
statement ·which he g_ave 'to tho police is untrue; ·He ~dmi tted,- hovv-

. ever:; that tl~e s ta temen.t. had been read to him ·before he signed it~ 
Myra Proctor testified that no drinl:cs were served after the closing 

·hour o • -Bernice Hoder test°ifiecl thu. t she .arri vecl ~1 t the premises about 
3:45 A.M. and drank a glass of beer whlch was then up0.ri· the b&r.. It 
is to be noted that this. is forty-fi if~.e minutes.· nfte.r tf18 -clo,sin.g 
tine o · 

Constdering the statement given by the' ba.rt.encler ; .. the ad­
mission. vvhich he made shortly after his arrest; the. unsu.ccE:;ssful at-
tempt of the vvi tnesses to escape; anc1 the eviclEince'. givei-i py. the. 
police officers, I t:1rn m1q.ble to .give ·any credence ·to .,t.ne._tes-tirn.o.ny 
given at the hearing that. there : was .no S[tle or ·deli very.· i1ft8r clus..,.. 
ing houyg· · · 

. ·-· 

Men and ~vomen who wisn to establish the innoc.en.ce of them­
selves and/or their favorite. bartender should be vv'rtrned; nO't. to rurf 
out r-ear doors· and· start .jumping_ fences in the presence, of .the. po­
lice. .Such futile exhibitions of .attiletic pr'm1rnss .. sh:iuld be· .saved: 
for ·a rnore. propitious time. . !he police -and r11y-·· ABC i11en have cin aver­
sion to fence jumping in the wee hours of the morning~ Itts·too sug-
gestive! ., .· · 
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The evidence satisfies· me that alcoholic beverages _were 
sold or served by the bartender after closing hour. The licensee is 
responsible for the acts of his agent and I find hj_m guilty_ as to 
Charge 1. 

The license vvill be suspended for five days on the first 
charge and for an additional five days on the second charge, to 
which defendant pleaded nolo contencl.ere, mak:i_ng a total suspension 
of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of September, 1941, 

·oRDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-905, 
heretofore issued to James Santa Llaria for premises 478 Market 
Street.? Newark, b~r Mtmicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, effective September 23, 1941, at 3:00 AaM. (D.SoT.). 

ALFRED E. DHISCOLL, 
comr.aissioner. 

10. MORAL TURPITUDE - POSSESSION OF ILLICIT STILL SINCE REPEAL 
INVOLVES MORAL TUHPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATIOl{ TO LIFT - PETITIONER APPARENTLY 
INVOLVED IN BOOTLEGGING· ACTIVITIES IN 1939 AND 1940 - APPLICATION 
DENIED. 

In the Matter uf an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant 
to R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 177. 

BY THE COMl\KISSIONER: 

) 

) 

) 

~ 

CONCLUSIONS ·AND ORDER 

In 1935, petitioner, then· about nineieen years of age, was 
convicted in Connecticut of possessing an illicit still and sentenced 
to pay a fine of $200. 00 o.nd to serve four LlOn ths in - jail. This 
sentence was suspended and he was plo.ced on probation for five yeo.rsr 

Petitioner says that it was a youthful indiscretion; that, in 
need of money because of his father's failure to provide for the 
farnily, he tried to opero.te c.. sri1all still which his father had left 
on the prera;Lses and it caught fire, thus leuding to his disclosure 
and.subsequent &rrest. 

This explanation, even if true, d~es not change the character 
of the crirJe. Possession of an illicit still after repeal is n 
cr·ime involving moral turpitude, "fJVi thin thr:: meaning of the AlcohJlic 
Beverage Control Law. Re Case No. 267, Bulletin 313, Item l; Re 
Case No. 326, Bulletin .409, Item 3. 

Prior to this 'conviction, petitioner vvas involved in·. two ri1inor 
o"f_f ense_s. .In 19~1. he was arrested for breo.ch. of the peace, on which 
charge judgment was suspended; and in 1~34 he was fined $15.00 for 
speeding ,and driving vvi thout a lJ..cense .. 

• - -'-! • ' 

Petitioner now seeks, in this proceeding and pursuant to R.S. 
33:1-31.2, the removal of the statutory disqualification resulting 
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·from these convictions. .Petitioner· must establish to·· my .s·atis..:.. 
faction•ffthat at least five years have elapsed ;from ·the date of 
conviction, that the applicant has conducted himself in .. a law-. 
abiding manner during that period, and· thq.t his association with 
the alcoholic bevera_g·e industry will not be contrary to public 
interest." R •. s. 33:1-31.2. 

To meet this requirement, petitioner and· his witnesses testi­
fied that he has been steadily employed as a truck driver since 
1935 and that he .has not been in any trouble since then. 

However, this testimony must be considered in the light of 
the probation officer's report that the· petitioner· was suspected 
of bootlegging activities in 1939 and 1940. 

The report shows thnt petitioner ts .father has been a boot­
legger; that petitioner's uncle was arrested in 1939, whi+e trans­
porting illicit alcohol in a car actually owned by petitioner; 
that in 1940, his uncle wns again arrested while transporting al-

~ cohol in another car owned by petitioner and, at this time, the 
uncle stated that petitioner had loaned him the money with which 
to purchase the liquor. 

Petitioner, when asked for his vers~on of these incidents, 
claimed that he had established his innocence as to.the 1939 oc­
currence at a hearing held in the Federal Court for the return of 
his car. However, he admits that the car was not returned. to him, 
but to the finance company, which had a' lien thereon. As to th~ 
1940 offense, he claims that the report is incorrect; that it.was 
his brother•s car and that he knew nothing about the affair. · 

It appears from the evidence that petitionerr.s original of­
fens~ was for illegal liquor activities after repeal; that in 1939 
and 1940, either he was actually involved in illegal liquor activi­
ties with his uncle, or at least, he skirted dangerously close to 
such activiti~s. · · 

Petitioner was burned once and apparently has been unable to 
get very far away from the fire since that occasion. After consid­
ering all the e·vidence presented, I am nnwilling at this tiDe to 
permit petitioner to become a~sociated.with an industry in whtch 
there are so many temptations. 

Pe'ti tioner may seek employment in many other industries and 
hold. jobs less fro.ught with peril for him because of his previous 
record. 

I "therGfore find that the removal of his disqualification at 
this· time would be contrary to public interest. 

The petitiori is therefore denied. 

Dated: Se~ptember 19, 1941. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL, 
Commis sic.mer .. 
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11. ·· DISCIPLINARY ... · PROCEEDINGS-·-.. SALE OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW .FAIR 
·. TRADE' ·lviINIMtJl\II ·~ PRIOR CONVICTION OF DISSIMILAR O.FFENSE - 15 

DAY.S 1 .. SUSPEJ>J-SI.OI>l, LESS 5 FOR GUIL·TY PLEA. 

In th?:Matter,of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LEONARD. STEIN·, .. 
.:{_94 P0.s s_aic .S·tr~·et·, 
Passa1pj New;J~rsey,. 

" ) 
) 

') 

) 
Holder of.:. Plenary Ji_e.ta;i.l Consum:J:-·· 
tiQn Li~ense. C~ll6· i~sued by the , ) 
Board o{ Cornr11issi.oners of the City 
of Passaic. ) 
- . -· :· -- . - ..;-. ' ~: - , - - - .-. - .. - -

CONCLUSION_S 
AND 

ORDER 

Ivieehnn"Brothers., Es.qs:.·, )J~r ·John ,J. Meehan,· Attorneys for Le,anard · 
Ste.in .. · ' . 

. Ab]iaha111 Merin; Esq., .. A.ttorney for' 'the State Depc.,rtment of. 
·Alcoholic aever~ge Control~ 

BY THE C01.'IlvIISSIONER: 

, · .TJ:1e def enclan,t .has .. ple0:¢1.8d gui:J_ ty. to a. charge of. selling an 
alcoholic beveragc·beiow Fair Trade ~rice .in vtolnti0n of.Rule 6 

_ of .. : State :Begula tions· No. :· 30.-_. .1- .. • 

'. 

.. . ~ Reports of Department. a.g1::;n ts;.' who took_ part in the inves.tiga­
tion,: sh,ow that· un .June ... 1$," 1941 ·at about ,3 r .wr. '· they purchased a 
4/5 quart bottle of Haig and Haig Five Sto.r Scots Whisky for the . 
sum of. $3-. :LB. The. minimum consuraer. T)rice at which a 4/5 quart bot-
tle .of this whisky COtlld bo' so,ld.·c~t this t;Lrne vm~: $3.38. Bulletin 

: f.159 •·. ' . . . . 

In t&e absenc~ of a· previo~s record und·in the. absence 6f· 
aggravating circumstances as in this case,-defendant's license would 
have_ been .sus.pended. f91;' ten .days_. f9r .. his. present offense·. 

... . µn:f o~tµlla tcty· for the ;detep,¢1.an't ,. ho,wever,. he does :ti.ave a .. 
pr.eyi.t;ms.'. record. . J:?epartE1en~~ll .. files disclose that the defend.~nt., on 
August 12,-1941, in disciplinary pro~eedings .before th~ B~ard:of 
CoE1nissi0ners of the City of Passaic, plenl.~ed guilty to a charge of 
p:erni tting .ga,mbl.ing .on the li~ensed ... premises in violation of· Rule 7 
.of .Stat·e Re.gulations No •. 20 •.. Pctitioner .. '.s ·license :'Jvas· then sus- . 
peridoG. .. for ·tbree days.· · '· · · · · · · .. ·· · ·· · · 

.. Jn vi·ew of this record,. the. def.endapt r $ 1icense -will now be 
·suspended for fifteen ii:iste.aq .. · 9f ten daY.s for hi? · p~esei1t'. ·offen~e. 

By entering a plea of. ·g:µilty , ... ,th:; .licens:(;C has· saved ··the De­
partment the time e.nd expense of proving ·its case. ·Five days ·or 
the peBa~ty·of:fiftecn;.days will, therefore, be remitt~Q. 

Accoreti1~gly·, · i.t is, on this 19th clay of. SepteHber, 1941, 
'·· . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consfu:t~Jt.j_on .. 'Li cerise C-116·, l:iereto­
issued to Leonard Stein by the BoarcJ. of Com111issioners of the 
of Passaic, be and the sape is suspended for a peri0c-:L- :Jf ten 
days, effective September 29, 1941 at 3 A. Mo 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Comuiss.ioner. · 
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12. MORAL TURPITUDE - ASSAUL11ING . .A POLICE OFFICEE -INVOLVES MORAL • 
TUHPITUDE. . . . . ... . . . . . 

DISQUAL,IFICATION ·- APPLICATION TO LIFT ~ ASSUCIATION WITH 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE INDUSTRY CONTRARY TU PUBLIC INTEREST BECAUSE 
~F PAST RECJBD ~ APPLICATION DENIED •. 

In the· Matte~ ~o1·a~·Application ) 
to Remove Dis~u~lification be~ 
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to H. S.~ 33: 1~3.1. 2. 

Case No. 178. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER: 

- - ·- - - -- - - - - - - - ....;. - - -).-

BY THE COIVD;\USSIONEH: 

": In.1923_ petitioner. was· convicted on a charge of loitering 
and fihed $10.00. Duting 1924 he was.twice arr~sted on charges of 
assault and battery but both charges.were dismissed. In 1927 he 
was again convicted of loitering and reGeive~ a suspended sentence. 
In Deceri1ber "1933 he was .. found· gui.l ty of assaulting a police officer 
who, apparently, ·had att<0n1pted to arrest his brother. After this 
conviction h~ ~a~· placed on probation for thre~ years. During the 
following year he was again arrested for assault and battery but the 
charge was withdrawrig On Aptil 13, 1936 petitioner was sentenced 
by a Judge· of a Criminc;,l Court to thirty day.s in .a .County Peniten­
tiary. His ·commitment read th2t he was charged with.grand larceny 
but there· is a doubt as to whether h'2.·wo.s convicted of that crime 
or merely found guilty of violation of his parole. It is unneces­
sary to decide that· question be co.use I am sa t.isfied t.ha t peti­
tioner's convfction in 1933 involved morel turni'tude and hence that 
he is ineligible to be employed by a liquor li~ensee ~nless his 
disqualification is ~emoved. · 

The mere fact that petitioner has not been convicted of a 
crime within the past five years does not autonmtically enti.tle 
him to relief. Removal of disqualification is discretionaryo 

Petitioner rs· past re.cord has failed t.,J cunvince me that 
his association with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be 
contrary to the public interest~ 

The petition is denied. 

Dated: September 24, 1941. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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13. .RETAIL LICENS.EES - SIGNS - NOTICE RE REGULATIONS NO. 21 - SIGNS 
ADVERTISING THE TAX INCREASE VISIBLE FROM THE STREET, AND 
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY l1EFEHHI1IG TO PRICE, ARE_ PROHIBITED~ 

September 22, 1941 
The President has signed H. R. 5417, knovyn as the Revenue 

Act of 1941, in which is included an incr~ase in the tax on 
alcoholic beverages to become effective on Octoqer 1, 1941. 

In the past, upon the passage of such an Act~ various 
retail licensees have posted on their premises.signs, visible 
from the street, advising the public of the fact of the in­
creased tax. Some signs went further and advised:. "Stock Up 
Nown, "We Absorb The Tax", 2nd the like .. _ 

In order to avoid the 1rocurrence of this practice, 
specific attention is hereby cnllod to the fact that all such 
signs are indirect advertising of price find. hence ... violate Rule 3 
of" State Regulations No o 21.9 which reads: 

"No retail licensee shall directly or indirectly 
advertise or permit or suffer the advertising of 
the price of any alcoholic bl:verage or relative 
size of the-container thereof on t~e exterior of 
the.licensed premise~ or in the show window or 
door ·thGreof· or in the interior thcr12of when 
visible from the street;_ except, however, that 
placards not exceeding l~ inches by l~ inches and 
_advertising the price of alcoholic beverages being 
sold in original containers for _consumption off 
the licensed premises rne:1y be displayed within the 
show wiildow of the licensed premises.n 

Violation of this rule will result in suspension or 
revocation of license. 

,.. ' !' ;, ,.-·~, ' ,., ,··;· I ~ / 1 ' . I " ' I ' I 

ll./e;v,..-~l ~ . f::;n.,-~:-6---
Alff ed E. Driscoll, 
·commissioner. 


